

15 April 2019



Karl Bloxham

fyi-request-9888-e4eb34b5@requests.fyi.org.nz

fyi-request-9917-494b1eed@requests.fyi.org.nz

Tēnā koe Karl

Your Official Information Act request, reference: 0053912, 0053949

Thank you for your emails of 19 and 24 March 2019, in which you have requested the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act).

1. *Please provide the Number of Work Title Job Sheets that ACC have in there schedule which do not appear in the ANZSCO 2013 list. How many of these Work Title Jobs Sheets have s Skill Level between 1, 2 or 3. (19 March 2019 request)*
2. *I request the internal documents that ACC have relating to the commision of the providers that were contacted in respect to the Work Title Job Sheets that dont exist in the ANZSCO 2013 listing, I also request the internal communication, notes and legal advice relating to the creaion of these Work Title Job Sheets. (24 March 2019 request)*

This letter provides a response to both of the above requests.

All Work Type Detail Sheets held by ACC are linked to an ANZSCO-listed occupation

We have searched through the Work Type Detail Sheets (WTDS) that we hold, and can advise that each one is linked to an ANZSCO classification. Therefore, in response to your 19 March 2019 request, the number of WTDS that are not in the ANZSCO 2013 list of occupations is zero.

Noting the above, ACC has not commissioned external providers in regards to WTDS "...that don't exist in the ANZSCO 2013 listing". Consequently, there are no documents of any sort (including internal communications, notes and legal advice) relating to this matter. We therefore decline your 24 March 2019 request as the information does not exist. This decision is made under section 18(e) of the Act.

Queries or concerns

If you have any questions, you can email me at GovernmentServices@acc.co.nz.

If you are not happy with this response, you have the right to make a complaint to the Ombudsman. Information about how to do this is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or by phoning 0800 802 602.

Nāku iti noa, nā

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Emma Coats', is located below the text 'Nāku iti noa, nā'.

Emma Coats

Manager Official Information Act Services

Government Engagement & Support